

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

---

**NO. SC95619**

---

**STATE EX REL., CHARLES ZIMMERMAN,**  
**Relator,**

**v.**

**HONORABLE DAVID DOLAN,**  
**Respondent.**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO WRIT OF PROHIBITION**

---

**CHRIS KOSTER**  
Attorney General

MICHAEL J. SPILLANE  
Assistant Attorney General  
Missouri Bar No. 40704  
P.O. Box 899  
Jefferson City, MO 65102  
(573) 751-1307  
(573) 751-2096 Fax  
mike.spillane@ago.mo.gov  
Attorneys for Respondent

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ..... 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 11

ARGUMENT ..... 14

The trial court acted constitutionally and within its statutory authority in holding a violation hearing on Zimmerman’s Missouri probation, after Zimmerman was released from the service of his Indiana sentence. .... 14

A. The standard of review for receiving a writ of prohibition is difficult to meet, and even if the standard is met, the writ is discretionary. .... 14

B. United States Supreme Court precedent dictates it is not a Due Process Clause violation for a court to delay a probation violation hearing until an offender completes the criminal sentence he is serving in another jurisdiction.. ..... 15

C. The probation court acted within its authority in this case in holding a violation hearing after the offender completed his out of state sentence and was returned to Missouri as a probation violator. .... 18

1. The general rule should be that if a probation violator is serving an out of state sentence, the probation court acts reasonably and within

Missouri law by considering revocation when the offender completes his  
out of state sentence and is returned to Missouri. .... 18

2. Even if the general rule is not that a probation court acts reasonably  
and within its statutory authority by considering probation revocation  
after an offender completes an out of state sentence, in this case the  
offender failed to meet his burden of showing the court acted  
unreasonably and outside its statutory authority. .... 21

D. This Court should not issue the extraordinary and discretionary writ of  
prohibition in this case. .... 22

CONCLUSION..... 24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE ..... 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 507 (1972) .....	16, 18
<i>Betterman v. Montana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1609 (2016) .....	17
<i>Carchman v. Nash</i> , 473 U.S. 716 (1985) .....	15, 16, 18, 24
<i>Farish v. Missouri Dept. of Corrections</i> , 416 S.W.3d 793 (Mo. 2013).....	17
<i>Moody v. Daggett</i> , 429 U.S. 78 (1976) .....	15, 16, 20, 23
<i>State ex rel. Dixon v. Darold</i> , 939 S.W.2d 66 (Mo. App. S.D. 1997) .....	14
<i>State ex rel. Dotson v. Holden</i> , 416 S.W.3d 821 (Mo. App. S.D. 2013) .....	20
<i>State ex rel. Linthicum v. Calvin</i> , 57 S.W.3d 855 (Mo. 2001).....	14, 22
<i>State ex rel. Strauser v. Martinez</i> , 416 S.W.3d 798 (Mo. 2014) .....	14, 20
<i>State ex rel. Zimmerman v. Dolan</i> , SD54363 .....	7
<i>State v. Zimmerman</i> , 33RO29600741 .....	7
<i>Stelljes v. State</i> , 72 S.W.3d 196 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002) .....	19, 20, 21
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 927 S.W. 2d 903 (Mo. App. S.D. 2006) .....	22

### Statutes

18 U.S.C. 3583(i) .....	19
Mo. Rev. Stat. §559.036 .....	1, 19
Mo. Rev. Stat. §559.115 .....	3
